
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 5 April 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Lees Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 31 March 
2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Al-Hamdani, Cosgrove, Dean (Chair), H. Gloster, Hobin, 

A Hussain, F Hussain, S Hussain, Islam, Lancaster, Nasheen, C. Phythian, 
Surjan and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 8th March 2023 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   FUL/349943/22 Land at Vaughan Street / Oldham Road / Broadway, Royton 
(Pages 5 - 14) 

 Erection of 46 dwellings, access road, landscaping, boundary treatments and 
other associated works. 

7   Appeals Update (Pages 15 - 18) 

 

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08/03/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Cosgrove, H. Gloster, Harrison (Substitute), 
S Hussain, Lancaster, Nasheen, Surjan, Williamson (Substitute) 
and Woodvine 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Breheny Senior Planning Officer 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Martyn Leigh Interim Development Management 

Team Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Peter Richards Head of Planning 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Al-
Hamdani, Hobin, F. Hussain, Islam and C Phythian. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
15th February 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   FUL/350248/22 - THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE 
BUILDING, 79 UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350248/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nawaz Khan (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace 
use 
 
LOCATION:  The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union 
Street, Oldham, Manchester, OL1 1JZ, 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in FAVOR 
OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report.  
 

7   LBC/350249/22 - THE PRUDENTIAL ASSURANCE 
BUILDING, 79 UNION STREET, OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: LBC/350249/22 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Nawaz Khan (Oldham Borough Council) 

 
PROPOSAL:  Alteration and repair to facilitate new workspace 
use 
 
LOCATION:  The Prudential Assurance Building, 79 Union 
Street, Oldham, Manchester, OL1 1JZ, 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in FAVOR 
OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report.  
 

8   FUL/350363/23 - 25 QUEEN STREET, OLDHAM   

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/350363/23 
 
APPLICANT: Aontacht Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  The applicant seeks to change the use of the 
premises from a single dwelling to a family assessment unit.  
The proposed use of the premises will offer temporary 
accommodation for parents and their children supported by 
professionals to ensure that they develop parenting skills to a 
standard which allows them to safely care for their children. 
 
LOCATION:  25 Queen Street, Royton, OL2 5JY 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor S. Hussain that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast in 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report.  
 
 
NOTES: 
 Page 2



 

1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED: that the Appeals update be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.24 pm 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/349943/22 
Planning Committee 5th April 2023 

 
 
Registration Date: 
Ward: 

31st October 2022 
Royton South 

  
Application Reference: FUL/349943/22 
Type of Application: Full 
 
Proposal: Erection of 46 dwellings, access road, landscaping, boundary 

treatments and other associated works 
 
Location: 

 
Land at Vaughan Street / Oldham Road / Broadway, Royton 
 

Case Officer: Emma Breheny  
Applicant: Great Places 
Agent: Hive Land and Planning  
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee in accordance with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation, given it is a major residential development proposing in excess of 20 dwellings.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application be approved subject to the imposition of conditions set out in this report, 
the completion of a Section 106 Agreement relating to Biodiversity Net Gain, replacement tree 
planting, and that the Head of Planning shall be authorised to issue the decision. 
 
 
THE SITE 
 
The application site comprises a currently vacant plot having previously housed school 
buildings.  The site is somewhat overgrown and
[...]
ovides an 
acceptable physical relationship with its surroundings. 
 
The proposal is consistent with the National Planning Policy Framework (2021) and the aims 
and objectives of the relevant policies contained within the Oldham Local Plan.  It is therefore 
recommended that the application be approved subject to the imposition of conditions 
referenced below following the completion of a Section 106 agreement. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Grant planning permission, subject to a Section 106 agreement in respect of financial 
contributions totalling £58,950 for biodiversity net gain (£55,050) and tree replacements 
(£3,900), and the following conditions: 
 
1 The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years beginning 

with the date of this permission.   
 

REASON - To comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2 The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with the 

Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.   
 

REASON - For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 

 
3 No development comprising the erection of any external walls shall take place until 

samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development, including the roof, have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. The Development shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details.  The materials to be used throughout the development shall be 
consistent in terms of colour, size, and texture with the approved details.   

 
REASON - To ensure that the appearance of the development is acceptable in the 
interests of the visual amenity of the area having regard to Policy 20 of the Oldham 
Local Plan. 

 
4 No development shall commence unless and until a site investigation and assessment 

into landfill gas 
[...]
ton 
Road, 
Greenfield, 
Oldham, 
OL3 7AQ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ongoing 08/02/2023 Retrospective 
application to raise 
wall at the front of 
property with 
integrated decking 
area, sliding electric 
gate for drive-way 
with brick pillars and a 
separate hinged 
access gate. 

HOU/349758/22 97 Belgrave 
Road 
Oldham 
OL8 1LU 

Ongoing 10/02/2023 Erection of a two 
storey rear extension, 
rear dormer (with 
Juliette balcony), and 
side dormer. 
 

ADV/348443/22 396 
Manchester 
Road 
Oldham 
OL9 7PQ 
 

NEW 13/03/2023 Erection and display 
of an LED Billboard 
with brightness levels 
and light sensor 
(4,500 cd/sqm is a 
maximum luminance 
level). 
 

N/A 
 
 

324 
Manchester 
Road, 
Oldham, OL9 
7ES 

Dismissed 
(Enforcement 
Notice 
Upheld), 
23/03/2023 

 (Appeal against 
issuing of an 
Enforcement Notice 
requiring the cease of 
use of the land as a 
hot food takeaway 
and to permanently 
remove a container, 
canopy, and 

Page 16



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

associated materials 
from the land).   
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

Page 17

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 FUL/349943/22 Land at Vaughan Street / Oldham Road / Broadway, Royton
	7 Appeals Update



Minutes of the meeting

Present:

PLANNING COMMITTEE
05/04/2023 at 6.00 pm

Councillor Dean (Chair)
Councillors Al-Hamdani, H. Gloster, Hobin, F Hussain,
S Hussain and Islam

Also in Attendance:

Emma Breheny Senior Planning Officer

Alan Evans Group Solicitor

Martyn Leigh Development Management Team
Leader

Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services

Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors
Cosgrove, Lancaster, Surjan and Woodvine.

URGENT BUSINESS
There were no items of urgent business received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions received.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on
8t March 2023 be approved as a correct record.

FUL/349943/22 LAND AT VAUGHAN STREET / OLDHAM
ROAD / BROADWAY, ROYTON

APPLICATION NUMBER: FUL/349943/22
APPLICANT: Great Places

PROPOSAL.: Erection of 46 dwellings, access road,
landscaping, boundary treatments and other associated works

LOCATION: Land at Vaughan Street / Oldham Road /
Broadway, Royton

It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by
Councillor F. Hussain that the application be APPROVED.

On being put to the vote, it was UNANIMOUSLY cast IN
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL.

Oldham

Council



DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the
conditions as outlined in the report and the amended condition
10 detailed in the Late List. Oldham

Council
NOTES:

1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed
the Committee on this application.

2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached
at Item 8.

7 APPEALS UPDATE
RESOLVED that the Appeal Update be noted.

8 LATE LIST

RESOLVED that the information as contained in the Late List be
noted.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm



